circular after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the notes to the Unaudited

Pro Forma Financial Information and is prepared in accordance with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii)

of the Listing Rules. Narrative descriptions of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information that

are directly attributable to the Disposal and factually supportable are summarised in the accompany

notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group should be read in
conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Group as set out in the published
annual results announcement for the year ended 31 December 2022 and the financial information
of the Group as set out in Appendix I and other financial information included elsewhere in the
circular.

IV-2

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

1. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group

The Group
as at

31 December
2022 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
31 December

2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 3(b)(i)
Note 3(b)

(ii) & (iii)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 112,095 112,095
Right-of-use assets 216,087 216,087
Investment properties 3,019,134 3,019,134
Interest in a joint venture 20,162 20,162
Interest in an associate 89,359 89,359
Deferred tax assets 526,251 526,251

3,983,088 3,983,088

Current assets
Properties under development 11,840,893 11,840,893
Properties held for sale 2,469,807 2,469,807
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss  – –
Trade receivables 181,557 181,557
Other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 5,105,497 5,105,497
Contract costs 282,207 282,207
Restricted cash 493,279 493,279
Cash and cash equivalents 83,644 83,644

20,456,884 20,456,884

Assets of a disposal
subsidiary as held for sale 1,525,239 (1,525,239) –

21,982,123 20,456,884

IV-3

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
as at

31 December
2022 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
31 December

2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 3(b)(i)
Note 3(b)

(ii) & (iii)

Current liabilities
Trade payables 35,952 35,952
Accruals and other payables 5,437,758 (262,077) 1,000 5,176,681
Contract liabilities 4,165,517 4,165,517
Lease liabilities 17,507 17,507
Bank and other borrowings 6,746,359 6,746,359
Income tax payable 1,620,398 1,620,398

18,023,491 17,762,414

Liabilities of a disposal subsidiary classified
as held for sale 985,607 (985,607) –

19,009,098 17,762,414

Net current assets 2,973,025 2,694,470

Total assets less current liabilities 6,956,113 6,677,558

Non-current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 4,690,058 (280,000) 4,410,058
Lease liabilities 191,715 191,715
Deferred tax liabilities 367,229 367,229

5,249,002 4,969,002

Net assets 1,707,111 1,708,556

IV-4

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
as at

31 December
2022 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group as at
31 December

2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 3(a) Note 3(b)(i)
Note 3(b)

(ii) & (iii)

Equity
Share capital 26,092 26,092
Other reserves 1,717,603 1,717,603

Accumulated losses (1,143,285) 144,206 (1,000) (1,000,079)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 600,410 743,616

Non-controlling interests 1,106,701 (141,761) 964,940

Total equity 1,707,111 1,708,556

IV-5

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Remaining
Group

The Group
for the year

ended 31
December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended 31

December
2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 2 Note 4(b) Note 4(c) Note 4(d) Note 4(f)

Revenue 2,069,989 1,736 2,071,725
Cost of sales and services (2,275,233) (2,275,233)

Gross profit (205,244) (203,508)
Other income 5,802 5,802
Other gains – net 13,008 136 103,668 116,812
Sales and marketing expenses (175,796) 30,953 (524) (145,367)
Administrative and other expenses (421,711) 12,950 (1,212) (1,000) (410,973)
Fair value changes in investment properties (204,447) (204,447)
Impairment loss of properties under

development and properties held for sale (1,169,096) (1,169,096)
Impairment loss on investment in a joint venture (20,161) (20,161)
Impairment loss of trade receivables,

deposits and other receivables (116,670) (116,670)
Impairment loss on amounts due from

non-controlling interests (117,028) (117,028)
Re-measurement loss on assets and

liabilities of a disposal subsidiary
classified as held for sale (12,093) 12,093 –

Fair value changes of financial assets
at fair value through profit or loss (249,219) (249,219)

Loss on partial disposal of a subsidiary (77,361) (77,361)

Operating loss (2,750,016) (2,591,216)
Share of loss of a joint venture, net of tax (3,988) (3,988)
Share of loss of an associate, net of tax (641) (641)
Finance costs - net (1,089,734) (282) (1,090,016)

Loss before income tax (3,844,379) (3,685,861)
Income tax credit 249,690 (2,224) 247,466

Loss for the year (3,594,689) (3,438,395)

IV-6

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

The Group
for the year

ended 31
December

2022 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended 31

December
2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 2 Note 4(b) Note 4(c) Note 4(d) Note 4(f)

Loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (3,491,272) 39,538 95,543 (737) (3,356,928)
Non-controlling interests (103,417) 14,088 8,125 (263) (81,467)

(3,594,689) (3,438,395)

Other comprehensive income:
Items that may be reclassified subsequently

to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations (138,674) (138,674)

Total other comprehensive loss for the year (3,733,363) (3,591,069)

Total comprehensive loss for the year
attributable to:
– Owners of the Company (3,629,946) 39,538 95,543 (737) (3,495,602)
– Non-controlling interests (103,417) 14,088 8,125 (263) (81,467)

(3,733,363) (3,577,069)

IV-7

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group

The Group
for the year

ended 31
December 2022 Pro forma adjustments

The
Remaining

Group for the
year ended 31

December 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Note 2 Note 4(a), 5

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash used in operations (2,372,518) 100,858 (2,271,660)
PRC corporate income tax paid (5,613) (5,613)
PRC land appreciation tax paid (91,185) 2,520 (88,665)

Net cash used in operating activities (2,469,316) (2,365,938)

Cash flows from investing activities
Interest received 18,163 (282) 17,881
Proceeds from partial disposal of a subsidiary,

net of cash disposed of 224,999 224,999
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (507) (507)
Repayment from non-controlling interests 38,372 38,372

Net cash used in investing activities 281,027 280,745

Cash flows from financing activities
Cash advance from related parties – 51,769 51,769
Repayment of cash advance from related parties (4,219) (27,859) (32,078)
Decrease in bank and other borrowings (603,307) (603,307)
Interest and other borrowing costs paid (673,465) (673,465)
Capital injections from non-controlling interests 36,750 36,750
Decrease in restricted cash 2,300,000 2,300,000
Distribution paid to non-controlling interests (76,042) (76,042)

Net cash used in financing activities 979,717 1,003,627

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,208,572) (1,081,566)
Exchange difference on cash and cash

equivalents (24,490) (24,490)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of

the year 1,331,042 (135,129) 1,195,913

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
year 97,980 (8,123) 89,857

IV-8

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

NOTE TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
REMAINING GROUP

Notes:

1. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December
2022 as set out in the published annual result announcement of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2022.

2. The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Group for the year
ended 31 December 2022 as set out in the published annual result announcement of the Company for the year ended 31